H. F. No. 194.

CHAPTER 312.

General election. Candidates can use but name of one party on ballots.

An act relating to the names of political parties on the official ballot.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That a political party which has heretofore or shall hereafter adopt a party name shall alone be entitled to the use of such name for the designation of its candidates on the official ballot, and no candidate nor party subsequently formed, shall be entitled to use or have printed on the official ballot as a party designation, any part of the name of a previously existing political party. And in no case shall the candidate of any political party be entitled to be designated upon the official ballot as the candidate of more than one political party, and shall be designated upon the official party ballot in accordance with the certificate of nomination first filed with the proper officers.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1901.

H. F. No. 207.

CHAPTER 313.

Minors prohibited in billiard rooms. An act to prohibit the playing of pool or billiards by minors in certains places.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. All persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years are hereby prohibited from playing pool or billiards in any saloon or room adjacent thereto connecting therewith, or in any restaurant, or public place of amusement within this state. In which tobacco in any form, confectionery of any kinds, or drinks of any kinds, except water, are sold, given away, or in any manner disposed of.

SEC. 2. The proprietor or keepers of any such saloon. room, restaurant, or public place of amusement within this state, who suffers or permits any minor to play pool or billiards in any such place owned, occupied or managed by him, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable in any court of competent jursidiction, by a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) or more than one hundred

(100) dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty (30) days.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1901.

CHAPTER 314.

H. F. No. 251,

An act for the relief of Jane Ward, and to appropriate Relief of Jane Ward. money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars be, and the same is hereby, appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated. for the relief of Jane Ward, widow, for personal injuries sustained by her son and sole support, Ignatius Ward, while in the performance of his duties as a member of the National Guard of the State of Minnesota, from which injuries said Ignatius Ward died, October fourteenth (14), eighteen hundred and ninety-six (1896).

Provided, that the said Jane Ward shall receive, in lieu of all claims, ten (\$10) dollars per month, payable quarterly, as long as she remains single, or until the above one thousand (\$1,000) dollars shall have been paid to her.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

CHAPTER 315.

H. F. No. 252.

An act to amend section fifteen (15) of chapter two Amendment. (2) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred eighty-five (1885), as amended by chapter fifty-four (54) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred ninely-seven (1897), relating to the assessment and collection of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fifteen (15) of chapter two (2) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred eighty-five (1885), as amended by chapter fifty-four (54) of the General Laws of Minnesota, for the year eighteen hundred ninety-seven (1897), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: